(2) Following a review of the classification of contracts issued by the Aviva Group’s Italian long-term business, certain
portfolios were reclassified from participating investment contracts. There is no impact on the result as a result of this
reclassification.

(3) For the 6 months ended 2013 and the financial years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012 (as reported and restated),
discontinued operations represents the results of the US Life and related internal asset management businesses (US
Life) up until the date of disposal (2 October 2013).

For the financial year ended 31 December 2011 (restated), discontinued operations represents the results of the US Life
and related internal asset management businesses (US Life) and the results of Delta Lloyd for the period to 6 May 2011.

For the financial year ended 31 December 2011 (as reported), discontinued operations represents the results of Delta
Lloyd for the period to 6 May 2011.

Summarised Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June
(Unaudited) As at 31 December

2014 2013 2013 2012 2011

(As reported) (Restated(1)) (Restated(1)) (As reported) (Restated(2)) (As reported) (Restated(3)) (As reported)
(£ millions)

Total assets . . . 278,861 323,347 281,627 278,876 314,467 315,689 312,376 312,376

Equity
attributable to
shareholders
of Aviva plc . . 8,757 8,476 8,164 8,164 8,404 8,404 12,843 12,843

Direct capital
instruments and
fixed rate tier 1
notes . . . . . 1,382 1,382 1,382 1,382 1,382 1,382 990 990

Non-controlling
interests . . . . 1,414 1,506 1,471 1,471 1,574 1,574 1,530 1,530

Total equity . . . 11,553 11,364 11,017 11,017 11,360 11,360 15,363 15,363

Total liabilities . . 267,308 311,983 270,610 267,859 303,107 304,329 297,013 297,013

Total equity and
liabilities . . . 278,861 323,347 281,627 278,876 314,467 315,689 312,376 312,376

Notes:

(1) The statement of financial position as at 30 June 2013 and 31 December 2013 has been restated following the adoption of
amendments to IAS 32 ‘Financial instruments: Presentation’. There is no impact on the total equity as a result of this
restatement.

(2) The statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012 has been restated following the adoption of IFRS 10 ‘Consolidated
Financial Statements’. There is no impact on the result as a consequence of this restatement.

[…]

hypothetical situation. It does not purport to represent what the Enlarged
Aviva Group’s financial position or results of operations actually would
have been if the Proposed Acquisition had been completed on the dates
indicated, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for
any future period or financial position at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute
financial statements within the meaning of Section 434 of the Companies
Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely
solely on the summarised financial information contained in Part XII
(‘‘Unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Aviva
Group’’). PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP’s report on the Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information is set out in Section C of Part XII (‘‘Unaudited
pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Aviva Group’’).

11

SECTION B—COMPANY

Disclosure
Element Requirement Disclosure

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT
Adjustments

Friends Life
Aviva Group Group for
for the year the year

ended ended Adjustments
31 December 31 December to conform Acquisition Pro forma

2013 2013 disclosures adjustments Enlarged
Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Aviva Group

£m £m £m £m £m
Income
Net earned premiums (Note 3) . . . 20,623 1,376 — — 21,999
Fee and commission income . . . . 1,279 715 — — 1,994
Net investment income ..... 12,509 7,959 — — 20,468
Share of profit after tax of joint

ventures and associates ..... 120 — — — 120
Other income ..... — 20 (20) — —
Profit on the disposal and

re-measurement of subsidiaries,
joint ventures and associates . . . 115 — 20 — 135

34,646 10,070 — — 44,716

Expenses
Claims and benefits paid, net of

recoveries from reinsurers . . . . . (22,093) (3,806) — — (25,899)
Change in insurance liabilities, net

of reinsurance ..... 2,493 2,331 — — 4,824
Change in investment contract

provisions ..... (7,050) (6,170) — — (13,220)
Change in unallocated divisible

surplus ..... 280 29 — — 309
Fee and commission expense . . . . (3,975) — (643) — (4,618)
Movement in net asset value

attributable to unitholders . . . . . — (89) 89 — —
Acquisition expenses ..... — (554) 554 — —
Other expenses ..... (2,220) (1,255) — (172) (3,647)
Finance costs ..... (609) (141) — — (750)

(33,174) (9,655) — (172) (43,001)

Profit before tax ..... 1,472 415 — (172) 1,715
Tax attributable to policyholders’

returns ..... (191) (334) — — (525)

Profit before tax attributable to
shareholders’ profits ..... 1,281 81 — (172) 1,190

Tax expense ..... (594) (156) — (57) (807)
Less: tax attributable to

policyholders’ returns ..... 191 334 — — 525
Tax attributable to shareholders’

profits ..... (403) 178 — (57) (282)

Profit after tax ..... 878 259 — (229) 908
Profit from discontinued operations

(Note 2) ..... 1,273 — — — 1,273
Profit for the year ..... 2,151 259 — (229) 2,181

Notes

(1) The figures for the Aviva Group have been extracted, without material adjustment, from Aviva’s
Annual Report 2013.

(2) The figures for the Friends Life Group have been extracted from Friends Life’s Interim Results
Announcement 2014, which reflected the following restatement to Friends Life Group’s income
statement for the year ended 31 December 2013:

• the loss after tax of Lombard for the period of £24 million was shown on one line within the
caption ‘‘Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations’’ following its classification as held for
sale by Friends Life Group as at 30 June 2014.

[…]

(7) No account has been taken of the amortisation of other items subject to fair value acquisition
accounting adjustment with a finite useful life, on the basis that the actual rate of amortisation will
not be known until completion of the Proposed Acquisition.

(8) The Aviva Group provides a non-GAAP supplementary analysis of profit before tax attributable to
shareholders that distinguishes operating profit based on an expected return on investments
supporting its long-term and non-long-term businesses from other constituent elements of the
total profits.

13

SECTION B—COMPANY

Disclosure
Element Requirement Disclosure

The following table illustrates the effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the non-GAAP supplementary
analysis of profit for the Enlarged Aviva Group on a pro forma basis. This information is supplementary
to the unaudited pro forma income statement. The details of adjustments are described in greater detail
in the subsequent footnotes.

Adjustments

Friends Life
Aviva Group Group for
for the year the year

ended ended Adjustments
31 December 31 December to conform Acquisition Pro forma

2013 2013 disclosures adjustments Enlarged Aviva
Note a Note b Note c Note d Group

£m £m £m £m £m
Operating profit before tax

attributable to shareholders’
profits ..... 2,049 402 76 — 2,527

Integration and restructuring
costs ..... (363) — (151) (82) (596)

Operating profit before tax
attributable to shareholders’
profits after integration and
restructuring costs ..... 1,686 402 (75) (82) 1,931

Adjusted for the following:
Investment return variances and

economic assumption changes
on life business ..... (49) 184 — — 135

Short-term fluctuation in return on
investments backing non-life
business ..... (336) — — — (336)

Economic assumption changes
on general insurance and
health business ..... 33 — — — 33

Impairment of goodwill, joint
ventures and associates and
other amounts expensed . . . . (77) — — — (77)

Amortisation and impairment of
acquired value of in-force
business ..... — (342) (45) (90) (477)

Amortisation and impairment of
intangibles ..... (91) (63) — — (154)

Interest payable on Step-up Tier
one Insurance Capital
Securities (STICS) ..... — 31 (31) — —

Profit on the disposal and
re-measurement of
subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates ..... 115 — 20 — 135

Non-recurring items ..... — (131) 131 — —

Non-operating items before tax . (405) (321) 75 (90) (741)

Profit before tax attributable to
shareholders’ profits ..... 1,281 81 — (172) 1,190

Tax ..... (403) 178 — (57) (282)

Profit after tax ..... 878 259 — (229) 908
Profit from discontinued

operations (Note b) ..... 1,273 — — — 1,273
Profit for the year ..... 2,151 259 — (229) 2,181

Notes on the illustration of the effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the non-GAAP supplementary
analysis of profit for the Enlarged Aviva Group on a pro forma basis:

(a) The figures for the Aviva Group have been extracted, without material adjustment, from Aviva’s
Annual Report 2013. The format of the non-GAAP supplementary analysis of profit for the Aviva
Group has been abridged. Operating profit before tax attributable to shareholders’ profits
includes the operating results for life business, general insurance and health business, fund
management business, other operations, corporate centre and group debt costs and other

[…]

£31 million related to the STICS as a deduction from operating profit, whereas the Aviva
Group does not deduct finance costs for instruments classified as equity from operating
profit.

(d) This column reflects the following adjustments described in Note 5:

• an adjustment of £82 million charge representing an estimate of the transaction costs
incurred and charged to the income statement;

• an adjustment of £90 million charge representing an estimate of the incremental AVIF
amortisation that will be charged to the income statement; and

• an adjustment of £57 million charge within ‘‘Tax’’, representing an estimate of the
incremental unwind of the deferred tax liability relating to AVIF that will be taken to the income
statement of £60 million charge, partly offset by a £3 million credit representing the tax on
tax-deductible transaction costs incurred.

15

SECTION B—COMPANY

Disclosure
Element Requirement Disclosure

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
Adjustments

Aviva Friends
Group Life Group
as at as at Adjustments to Acquisition Pro forma

30 June 30 June conform adjustments Enlarged
2014 2014 disclosures Notes 4, Aviva

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 5 & 6 Group

£m £m £m £m £m

Goodwill ..... 1,364 — — 12 1,376
Acquired value of in-force business

and intangible assets ..... 965 3,289 — 1,708 5,962
Interests in, and loans to, joint

ventures ..... 1,226 — — — 1,226
Interests in, and loans to,

associates ..... 362 4 — — 366
Property and equipment ..... 286 46 — — 332
Investment property ..... 8,647 2,618 — — 11,265
Loans ..... 22,967 — — — 22,967
Financial investments ..... 197,607 91,232 — — 288,839
Reinsurance assets ..... 7,551 2,893 — — 10,444
Deferred tax assets ..... 112 — — — 112
Current tax assets ..... 117 51 — 3 171
Receivables ..... 7,526 1,174 — — 8,700
Deferred acquisition costs and other

assets ..... 3,677 843 — (843) 3,677
Prepayments and accrued income . 2,721 — — — 2,721
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . 23,584 7,810 — (141) 31,253
Assets of operations classified as

held for sale (Note 2) ..... 149 — — — 149
Total assets ..... 278,861 109,960 — 739 389,560

Gross insurance liabilities ..... 110,980 35,654 — — 146,634
Gross liabilities for investment

contracts ..... 115,563 63,021 — — 178,584
Unallocated divisible surplus . . . . 8,923 679 — — 9,602
Net asset value attributable to

unitholders ..... 9,463 629 — — 10,092
Provisions ..... 871 190 59 — 1,120
Pension scheme deficit ..... — 59 (59) — —
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 624 967 — 400 1,991
Current tax liabilities ..... 54 6 — — 60
Borrowings ..... 6,944 1,031 — — 7,975
Payables and other financial

liabilities ..... 11,418 1,180 1,594 — 14,192
Amounts due to reinsurers ..... — 1,594 (1,594) — —
Other liabilities ..... 2,329 — — 82 2,411
Liabilities of operations classified as

held for sale (Note 2) ..... 139 — — — 139
Total liabilities ..... 267,308 105,010 — 482 372,800

Net assets ..... 11,553 4,950 — 257 16,760

Key capital measures (Note 7)
Tangible debt leverage ratio

(Note 8) ..... 44% 38%
Financial leverage ratio on a S&P

basis (Note 9) ..... 30% 28%

Notes

(1) The net assets of the Aviva Group have been extracted, without material adjustment, from Aviva’s
Interim Results Announcement 2014.

(2) The financial information of the Friends Life Group has been extracted from Friends Life’s Interim
Results Announcement 2014. Group as at 30 June 2014, its gross assets of £20,206 million were
shown on one line on Friends Life Group’s statement of financial position within the caption

[…]

As described in Note 4 above, on completion of the Proposed Acquisition the Friends Life
Group’s existing value of acquired in-force business and deferred acquisition costs, net of
deferred tax, will be replaced by the fair value of the projected cash flows attaching to the Friends
Life Group’s in-force life assurance contracts.

(6) In preparing the unaudited pro forma net assets statement, other than the adjustment to remove
the net assets of Lombard as set out in Note 2 above, no account has been taken of the trading
activity or other transactions of the Aviva Group or Friends Life Group since 30 June 2014.

(7) The Aviva Group’s key capital measures include tangible debt leverage ratio and financial
leverage ratio on a S&P basis. These measures are presented immediately before and after the
adjustments described in Notes 2 to 5 above as if these adjustments had occurred at 30 June
2014.

18

SECTION B—COMPANY

Disclosure
Element Requirement Disclosure

(8) In calculating the Aviva Group’s tangible debt leverage ratio, ‘‘external borrowings’’ and
‘‘adjusted net assets’’ have been calculated as follows:

Friends Life Group
Aviva Group as at as at 30 June Acquisition Pro forma Enlarged

30 June 2014 2014 adjustments Aviva Group

£m £m £m £m
Core structural

borrowings ..... 4,833 1,009 — 5,842
Direct capital

instruments and
fixed rate tier 1
notes ..... 1,382 — — 1,382

Preference share
capital ..... 200 — — 200

Preference shares in
General Accident plc 250 — — 250

Step-up Tier one
Insurance Capital
Securities ..... — 310 — 310

External borrowings . 6,665 1,319 — 7,984

Net assets ..... 11,553 4,950 257 16,760
Less:
Direct capital

instruments and
fixed rate tier 1
notes ..... (1,382) — — (1,382)

Preference share
capital ..... (200) — — (200)

Preference shares in
General Accident plc (250) — — (250)

Step-up Tier one
Insurance Capital
Securities ..... — (310) — (310)

Goodwill ..... (1,364) — (12) (1,376)
Goodwill relating to

joint ventures and
associates ..... (30) — — (30)

Adjusted net assets . . 8,327 4,640 245 13,212

Adjusted net assets
plus external
borrowings . . . . . 14,992 21,196

The Aviva Group’s tangible debt leverage ratio is defined as the ratio of external borrowings (as
described in the table above) to the total of adjusted net assets and external borrowings (both
described in the table above) where:

• for the Aviva Group as at 30 June 2014, the ratio of external borrowings of £6,665 million to
the total of adjusted net assets and external borrowings of £14,992 million is 44%; and

• for the Pro forma Enlarged Aviva Group, the ratio of external borrowings of £7,984 million to
the total of adjusted net assets and external borrowings of £21,196 million is 38%.

19

SECTION B—COMPANY

Disclosure
Element Requirement Disclosure

(9) In calculating the Aviva Group’s financial leverage ratio on a S&P basis, ‘‘external borrowings’’
and ‘‘adjusted net assets on a MCEV basis’’ have been calculated as follows:

Friends Life
Aviva Group Group Pro forma

as at as at Acquisition Enlarged
30 June 30 June adjustments Aviva

2014 2014 Note b Group

£m £m £m £m
Core structural borrowings ..... 4,833 1,009 — 5,842
Direct capital instruments and fixed rate

tier 1 notes ..... 1,382 — — 1,382
Preference share capital ..... 200 — — 200
Preference shares in General Accident plc . 250 — — 250
Step-up Tier one Insurance Capital

Securities at fair value ..... — 497 — 497
External borrowings ..... 6,665 1,506 — 8,171

Net assets on a MCEV basis (excluding
Lombard) ..... 17,797 5,415 (208) 23,004

Core structural borrowings valuation
adjustment (Note a) ..... — 162 — 162

Less:
Direct capital instruments and fixed rate

tier 1 notes ..... (1,382) — — (1,382)
Preference share capital ..... (200) — — (200)
Preference shares in General Accident plc . (250) — — (250)
2014 interim dividend ..... (172) (100) — (272)
Adjusted net assets on a MCEV basis . . . . 15,793 5,477 (208) 21,062

Adjusted net assets on a MCEV basis
plus external borrowings ..... 22,458 29,233

The Aviva Group’s financial leverage ratio on a S&P basis is defined as the ratio of external
borrowings (as described in the table above), to the total of external borrowings and adjusted net
assets on a MCEV basis (both as described in the table above) where:

• for the Aviva Group as at 30 June 2014, the ratio of external borrowings of £6,665 million to
the total of adjusted net assets and external borrowings of £22,458 million is 30%; and

• for the Pro forma Enlarged Aviva Group, the ratio of external borrowings of £8,171 million to

[…]

because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation. It does not purport to represent what the
Enlarged Aviva Group’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been if the
Proposed Acquisition had been completed on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the
results of operations for any future period or financial position at any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the
meaning of Section 434 of the Companies Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this Prospectus
and not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part XII (‘‘Unaudited pro
forma financial information of the Enlarged Aviva Group’’). PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP’s report on the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section C of this Part XII (‘‘Unaudited pro forma
financial information of the Enlarged Aviva Group’’).

116

Section A: Unaudited pro forma income statement

Adjustments
Friends Life

Aviva Group Group for
for the year the year

ended ended Adjustments
31 December 31 December to conform Acquisition Pro forma

2013 2013 disclosures adjustments Enlarged
Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 5 Aviva Group

£m £m £m £m £m
Income
Net earned premiums (Note 3) . . 20,623 1,376 — — 21,999
Fee and commission income . . . 1,279 715 — — 1,994
Net investment income ..... 12,509 7,959 — — 20,468
Share of profit after tax of joint

ventures and associates . . . . . 120 — — — 120
Other income ..... — 20 (20) — —
Profit on the disposal and

re-measurement of
subsidiaries, joint ventures and
associates ..... 115 — 20 — 135

34,646 10,070 — — 44,716

Expenses
Claims and benefits paid, net of

recoveries from reinsurers . . . . (22,093) (3,806) — — (25,899)
Change in insurance liabilities,

net of reinsurance ..... 2,493 2,331 — — 4,824
Change in investment contract

provisions ..... (7,050) (6,170) — — (13,220)
Change in unallocated divisible

surplus ..... 280 29 — — 309
Fee and commission expense . . . (3,975) — (643) — (4,618)
Movement in net asset value

attributable to unitholders . . . . — (89) 89 — —
Acquisition expenses ..... — (554) 554 — —
Other expenses ..... (2,220) (1,255) — (172) (3,647)
Finance costs ..... (609) (141) — — (750)

(33,174) (9,655) — (172) (43,001)

Profit before tax ..... 1,472 415 — (172) 1,715
Tax attributable to policyholders’

returns ..... (191) (334) — — (525)

Profit before tax attributable to
shareholders’ profits ..... 1,281 81 — (172) 1,190

Tax expense ..... (594) (156) — (57) (807)
Less: tax attributable to

policyholders’ returns ..... 191 334 — — 525
Tax attributable to shareholders’

profits ..... (403) 178 — (57) (282)

Profit after tax ..... 878 259 — (229) 908
Profit from discontinued

operations (Note 2) ..... 1,273 — — — 1,273
Profit for the year ..... 2,151 259 — (229) 2,181

Notes

(1) The figures for the Aviva Group have been extracted, without material adjustment, from Aviva’s Annual Report 2013.

(2) The figures for the Friends Life Group have been extracted from Friends Life’s Interim Results Announcement 2014, which
reflected the following restatement to Friends Life Group’s income statement for the year ended 31 December 2013:

• the loss after tax of Lombard for the period of £24 million was shown on one line within the caption ‘‘Profit/(loss) from
discontinued operations’’ following its classification as held for sale by Friends Life Group as at 30 June 2014.

[…]

(7) No account has been taken of the amortisation of other items subject to fair value acquisition accounting adjustment with a
finite useful life, on the basis that the actual rate of amortisation will not be known until completion of the Proposed
Acquisition.

(8) The Aviva Group provides a non-GAAP supplementary analysis of profit before tax attributable to shareholders that
distinguishes operating profit based on an expected return on investments supporting its long-term and non-long-term
businesses from other constituent elements of the total profits.

118

The following table illustrates the effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the non-GAAP supplementary analysis of
profit for the Enlarged Aviva Group on a pro forma basis. This information is supplementary to the unaudited pro
forma income statement. The details of adjustments are described in greater detail in the subsequent footnotes.

Adjustments
Friends Life

Aviva Group Group for
for the year the year

ended ended Adjustments
31 December 31 December to conform Acquisition Pro forma

2013 2013 disclosures adjustments Enlarged Aviva
Note a Note b Note c Note d Group

£m £m £m £m £m
Operating profit before tax

attributable to
shareholders’ profits . . . . . 2,049 402 76 — 2,527

Integration and restructuring
costs ..... (363) — (151) (82) (596)

Operating profit before tax
attributable to
shareholders’ profits after
integration and
restructuring costs ..... 1,686 402 (75) (82) 1,931

Adjusted for the following:
Investment return variances

and economic assumption
changes on life business . . . (49) 184 — — 135

Short-term fluctuation in return
on investments backing
non-life business ..... (336) — — — (336)

Economic assumption changes
on general insurance and
health business ..... 33 — — — 33

Impairment of goodwill, joint
ventures and associates and
other amounts expensed . . . (77) — — — (77)

Amortisation and impairment of
acquired value of in-force
business ..... — (342) (45) (90) (477)

Amortisation and impairment of
intangibles ..... (91) (63) — — (154)

Interest payable on Step-up
Tier one Insurance Capital
Securities (STICS) ..... — 31 (31) — —

Profit on the disposal and
re-measurement of
subsidiaries, joint ventures
and associates ..... 115 — 20 — 135

Non-recurring items ..... — (131) 131 — —

Non-operating items before
tax ..... (405) (321) 75 (90) (741)

Profit before tax attributable
to shareholders’ profits . . . 1,281 81 — (172) 1,190

Tax ..... (403) 178 — (57) (282)

Profit after tax ..... 878 259 — (229) 908
Profit from discontinued

operations (Note b) ..... 1,273 — — — 1,273
Profit for the year ..... 2,151 259 — (229) 2,181

Notes on the illustration of the effect of the Proposed Acquisition on the non-GAAP supplementary analysis of profit for the
Enlarged Aviva Group on a pro forma basis:

119

(a) The figures for the Aviva Group have been extracted, without material adjustment, from Aviva’s Annual Report 2013. The
format of the non-GAAP supplementary analysis of profit for the Aviva Group has been abridged. Operating profit before tax
attributable to shareholders’ profits includes the operating results for life business, general insurance and health business,
fund management business, other operations, corporate centre and group debt costs and other interest. Tax includes tax on

[…]

Insurance Capital Securities (STICS) within equity on its IFRS statement of financial position, Friends Life Group
includes the finance costs of £31 million related to the STICS as a deduction from operating profit, whereas the
Aviva Group does not deduct finance costs for instruments classified as equity from operating profit.

(d) This column reflects the following adjustments described in Note 5:

• an adjustment of £82 million charge representing an estimate of the transaction costs incurred and charged to the
income statement;

• an adjustment of £90 million charge representing an estimate of the incremental AVIF amortisation that will be charged
to the income statement; and

• an adjustment of £57 million charge within ‘‘Tax’’, representing an estimate of the incremental unwind of the deferred
tax liability relating to AVIF that will be taken to the income statement of £60 million charge, partly offset by a £3 million
credit representing the tax on tax-deductible transaction costs incurred.

120

Section B: Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets

Aviva AdjustmentsGroup
as at Friends Life Adjustments to

30 June Group as at conform Acquisition Pro forma
2014 30 June 2014 disclosures adjustments Enlarged

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Notes 4, 5 & 6 Aviva Group
£m £m £m £m £m

Goodwill ..... 1,364 — — 12 1,376
Acquired value of in-force

business and intangible
assets ..... 965 3,289 — 1,708 5,962

Interests in, and loans to, joint
ventures ..... 1,226 — — — 1,226

Interests in, and loans to,
associates ..... 362 4 — — 366

Property and equipment ..... 286 46 — — 332
Investment property ..... 8,647 2,618 — — 11,265
Loans ..... 22,967 — — — 22,967
Financial investments ..... 197,607 91,232 — — 288,839
Reinsurance assets ..... 7,551 2,893 — — 10,444
Deferred tax assets ..... 112 — — — 112
Current tax assets ..... 117 51 — 3 171
Receivables ..... 7,526 1,174 — — 8,700
Deferred acquisition costs and

other assets ..... 3,677 843 — (843) 3,677
Prepayments and accrued

income ..... 2,721 — — — 2,721
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . 23,584 7,810 — (141) 31,253
Assets of operations classified

as held for sale (Note 2) . . . . 149 — — — 149
Total assets ..... 278,861 109,960 — 739 389,560

Gross insurance liabilities . . . . . 110,980 35,654 — — 146,634
Gross liabilities for investment

contracts ..... 115,563 63,021 — — 178,584
Unallocated divisible surplus . . . 8,923 679 — — 9,602
Net asset value attributable to

unitholders ..... 9,463 629 — — 10,092
Provisions ..... 871 190 59 — 1,120
Pension scheme deficit ..... — 59 (59) — —
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 624 967 — 400 1,991
Current tax liabilities ..... 54 6 — — 60
Borrowings ..... 6,944 1,031 — — 7,975
Payables and other financial

liabilities ..... 11,418 1,180 1,594 — 14,192
Amounts due to reinsurers . . . . — 1,594 (1,594) — —
Other liabilities ..... 2,329 — — 82 2,411
Liabilities of operations

classified as held for sale
(Note 2) ..... 139 — — — 139

Total liabilities ..... 267,308 105,010 — 482 372,800

Net assets ..... 11,553 4,950 — 257 16,760

Key capital measures (Note 7)
Tangible debt leverage ratio

(Note 8) ..... 44% 38%
Financial leverage ratio on a

S&P basis (Note 9) ..... 30% 28%

Notes

(1) The net assets of the Aviva Group have been extracted, without material adjustment, from Aviva’s Interim Results
Announcement 2014.

121

(2) The financial information of the Friends Life Group has been extracted from Friends Life’s Interim Results Announcement
2014.

Following the classification of Lombard as held for sale by Friends Life Group as at 30 June 2014, its gross assets of
£20,206 million were shown on one line on Friends Life Group’s statement of financial position within the caption ‘‘Assets of

[…]

that Scheme Shareholders will be entitled to subject to completion of the Proposed Acquisition.

As described in Note 4 above, on completion of the Proposed Acquisition the Friends Life Group’s existing value of acquired
in-force business and deferred acquisition costs, net of deferred tax, will be replaced by the fair value of the projected cash
flows attaching to the Friends Life Group’s in-force life assurance contracts.

(6) In preparing the unaudited pro forma net assets statement, other than the adjustment to remove the net assets of Lombard as
set out in Note 2 above, no account has been taken of the trading activity or other transactions of the Aviva Group or Friends
Life Group since 30 June 2014.

(7) The Aviva Group’s key capital measures include tangible debt leverage ratio and financial leverage ratio on a S&P basis.
These measures are presented immediately before and after the adjustments described in Notes 2 to 5 above as if these
adjustments had occurred at 30 June 2014.

(8) In calculating the Aviva Group’s tangible debt leverage ratio, ‘‘external borrowings’’ and ‘‘adjusted net assets’’ have been
calculated as follows:

Friends Life Group
Aviva Group as at as at 30 June Acquisition Pro forma Enlarged

30 June 2014 2014 adjustments Aviva Group
£m £m £m £m

Core structural borrowings . . . . . 4,833 1,009 — 5,842
Direct capital instruments and

fixed rate tier 1 notes ..... 1,382 — — 1,382
Preference share capital ..... 200 — — 200
Preference shares in General

Accident plc ..... 250 — — 250
Step-up Tier one Insurance

Capital Securities ..... — 310 — 310
External borrowings ..... 6,665 1,319 — 7,984

Net assets ..... 11,553 4,950 257 16,760
Less:
Direct capital instruments and

fixed rate tier 1 notes ..... (1,382) — — (1,382)
Preference share capital ..... (200) — — (200)
Preference shares in General

Accident plc ..... (250) — — (250)
Step-up Tier one Insurance

Capital Securities ..... — (310) — (310)
Goodwill ..... (1,364) — (12) (1,376)
Goodwill relating to joint ventures

and associates ..... (30) — — (30)
Adjusted net assets ..... 8,327 4,640 245 13,212

Adjusted net assets plus
external borrowings ..... 14,992 21,196

123

The Aviva Group’s tangible debt leverage ratio is defined as the ratio of external borrowings (as described in the table above)
to the total of adjusted net assets and external borrowings (both described in the table above) where:

• for the Aviva Group as at 30 June 2014, the ratio of external borrowings of £6,665 million to the total of adjusted net
assets and external borrowings of £14,992 million is 44%; and

• for the Pro forma Enlarged Aviva Group, the ratio of external borrowings of £7,984 million to the total of adjusted net
assets and external borrowings of £21,196 million is 38%.

(9) In calculating the Aviva Group’s financial leverage ratio on a S&P basis, ‘‘external borrowings’’ and ‘‘adjusted net assets on a
MCEV basis’’ have been calculated as follows:

Friends Life Group Acquisition
Aviva Group as at as at 30 June adjustments Pro forma Enlarged

30 June 2014 2014 Note b Aviva Group
£m £m £m £m

Core structural borrowings . . . . . 4,833 1,009 — 5,842
Direct capital instruments and

fixed rate tier 1 notes ..... 1,382 — — 1,382
Preference share capital ..... 200 — — 200
Preference shares in General

Accident plc ..... 250 — — 250
Step-up Tier one Insurance

Capital Securities at fair value . . — 497 — 497
External borrowings ..... 6,665 1,506 — 8,171

Net assets on a MCEV basis
(excluding Lombard) ..... 17,797 5,415 (208) 23,004

Core structural borrowings
valuation adjustment (Note a) . . — 162 — 162

Less:
Direct capital instruments and

fixed rate tier 1 notes ..... (1,382) — — (1,382)
Preference share capital ..... (200) — — (200)
Preference shares in General

Accident plc ..... (250) — — (250)
2014 interim dividend ..... (172) (100) — (272)
Adjusted net assets on a MCEV

basis ..... 15,793 5,477 (208) 21,062

Adjusted net assets on a MCEV
basis plus external
borrowings ..... 22,458 29,233

The Aviva Group’s financial leverage ratio on a S&P basis is defined as the ratio of external borrowings (as described in the
table above), to the total of external borrowings and adjusted net assets on a MCEV basis (both as described in the table
above) where:

• for the Aviva Group as at 30 June 2014, the ratio of external borrowings of £6,665 million to the total of adjusted
net assets and external borrowings of £22,458 million is 30%; and

• for the Pro forma Enlarged Aviva Group, the ratio of external borrowings of £8,171 million to the total of adjusted